
Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Garstang Road, Fulwood, Preston PR2 3LH 
Switchboard: 01772 862545 Democratic Services: 01772 866720

General Enquiries: enquiries@lancsfirerescue.org.uk

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

Monday, 18 September 2017 in Washington Hall, Service Training Centre, Euxton commencing 
at 10.00 am.

Car parking is available on the Main Drill Ground.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES REGARDING THE AGENDA PAPERS OR REQUIRE ANY 
FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE INITIALLY CONTACT DIANE BROOKS ON TELEPHONE 
NUMBER PRESTON (01772) 866720 AND SHE WILL BE PLEASED TO ASSIST.

Rooms have been made available for Political Group meetings from 0900am onwards, and 
tea/coffee will be available in the Canteen from 0845am.

Labour Group – Pendle Room 
Conservative Group – Lancaster House 3

AGENDA

PART 1 (open to press and public)

Chairman's Announcement – Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014
Any persons present at the meeting may photograph, film or record the proceedings, during 
the public part of the agenda.  Any member of the press and public who objects to being 
photographed, filmed or recorded should let it be known to the Chairman who will then 
instruct that those persons are not photographed, filmed or recorded.

1.  CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

Standing item.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests they 
may have to disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under consideration on the 
Agenda.

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 14)

5.  MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2017 OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(Pages 15 - 18)

6.  MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2017 OF STRATEGY GROUP 
(Pages 19 - 22)

Public Document Pack



7.  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 OF RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE (Pages 23 - 36)

8.  MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 17 JULY 2017 OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(Pages 37 - 46)

9.  MINUTES OF MEETING, WEDNESDAY 26 JULY 2017 OF NORTH WEST FIRE 
AND RESCUE FORUM (Pages 47 - 54)

10.  GRENFELL TOWER FIRE TRAGEDY IN LONDON - HIGH RISE BUILDINGS IN 
LANCASHIRE - UPDATE 

Oral report.

11.  FIRE PROTECTION REPORTS (Pages 55 - 60)

12.  COMMUNITY FIRE SAFETY REPORTS (Pages 61 - 86)

13.  MEMBER COMPLAINTS (STANDING ITEM) 

Oral report.

14.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Authority will be held on Monday 18 December 2017 at 
1000 hours at Washington Hall Training Centre, Euxton.

15.  URGENT BUSINESS 

An item of business may only be considered under this heading where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of urgency.  Wherever 
possible, the Clerk should be given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

16.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Authority is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, they consider that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
indicated under the heading to the item.



1

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

Monday, 19 June 2017 at 10.00 am in Washington Hall, Service Training Centre, Euxton

MINUTES

PRESENT:

F De Molfetta (Chairman)

Councillors

L Beavers Z Khan
P Britcliffe T Martin
I Brown D O'Toole
S Clarke E Oades
D Coleman M Parkinson (Vice-Chair)
J Eaton M Perks
N Hennessy J Shedwick
S Holgate D Smith
F Jackson D Stansfield
A Kay M Tomlinson
M Khan G Wilkins

1/17  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

The Clerk invited nominations for the appointment of Chairman and County Councillor 
De Molfetta was nominated for 2017/18.  A second nomination was received for 

[...]
n D Smith
M Tomlinson

Page 2



3

No Members abstained.

The motion was therefore LOST.

Taking the original nomination for County Councillor Parkinson, the Clerk held a 
recorded vote and the names of Members who voted for or against the Motion, and 
those who abstained, are set out below: -

For (12)

L Beavers D Coleman F De Molfetta
N Hennessy S Holgate F Jackson
M Khan Z Khan T Martin
L Oades D Smith M Tomlinson

Against (10)

P Britcliffe I Brown S Clarke
J Eaton A Kay D O’Toole
M Perks J Shedwick D Stansfield
G Wilkins

No Members abstained.

The motion was therefore CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED: - That County Councillor Parkinson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Combined Fire Authority for 2017/18.

3/17  CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed all Members to the meeting and introductions were made. 

The Chairman advised that as a mark of respect for the bereaved, the survivors and 
all those affected by the Grenfell Tower fire in London there would be a minute’s 
silence held at 11:00am.

4/17  COMPOSITION OF THE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY 

RESOLVED: - That the Composition approved by the 3 Constituent Authorities for 
2017/18 for the Combined Fire Authority be noted and endorsed, and the 11 new 
Members appointed to serve on the Authority for 2017/18 (namely, County 
Councillors: Beavers, Brown, Clarke, Eaton, Hennessy, Howarth, Kay, Martin, 
Tomlinson and Wilkins, appointed by Lancashire County Council and Councillor 
Coleman appointed by Blackpool Council) be welcomed.

5/17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from County Councillor David Howarth and Councillor 
Tony Williams.

Page 3



4

6/17  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

7/17  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES 

The Chairman, County Councillor De Molfetta presented the proposed Chairmen and 
Vice Chairmen for the Authority's Committees.  He also confirmed that the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Stra
[...]
y, Diversity and Inclusion – Councillor Zamir Khan;
(iii) Health and Wellbeing – County Councillor Tony Martin;
(iv) Road Safety – Councillor Fred Jackson.

9/17  REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

The Authority is requested to determine its representation on outside bodies for the 
2017/18 municipal year.

RESOLVED:-  
i) That the County Councillor F De Molfetta, Chairman of the Authority is authorised 

to cast the Authority’s vote at the LGA Annual General Assembly;
ii) That County Councillors F De Molfetta and M Parkinson (as Chairman and Vice-

Chairman of the Authority) be appointed to the Local Government Association 
Fire Commission;

iii) That County Councillor De Molfetta, Chairman of the Authority can authorise 
additional representation(s) to either the LGA Fire Commission or the Fire 
Services Management Committee as appropriate;

iv) That 2 members of the Labour Group and 1 member of the Conservative Group 
(County Councillors F De Molfetta, M Parkinson and D O’Toole, as Chairman, 
Vice-Chairman and main Opposition Spokesperson) be appointed to serve as 
representatives on the North West Fire Forum for 2017/18.

v) That County Councillors F De Molfetta and M Parkinson (as Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Authority) be appointed as North West Fire Control Directors for 
2017/18.

10/17  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

CC Wilkins queried whether resolution 97/16 referred to no complaints received or no 
complaints processed.  In response, the Clerk confirmed that no complaints had been 
received.

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the CFA held 24 April 2017 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.

11/17  PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS FOR 2017/18 AND 2018/19 

RESOLVED: -   That a report on a proposed programme of meetings for the 
Combined Fire Authority for 2017/18 and 2018/19 be noted and the Authority agree 
the programme of meetings below: -  

Page 5



6

2017/18

18 September 2017
18 December 2017 (1st Budget Meeting)

19 February 2018 (2nd Budget Meeting)

2018/19

23 April 2018
18 June 2018 (Annual Meeting of the CFA)
17 September 2018
17 December 2018 (1st Budget Meeting)

18 February 2019 (2nd Budget Meeting)

12/17  RE-APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON 

Chapter 7 of Part 1 of the Localism Act 2011 made provision in relation to standards 
matters.  The Authority has a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct 
by Members and co-opted Members which includes the appointment of one or more 
Independent Persons.

At its meeting held 22 June 2015 Mrs Hilary Banks was re-appointed to the role of 
Independent Person for a further term of 2 years, continuing in that role until June 
2017 with the option for Mrs Banks to continue to hold office after that date if the 
Authority so wished and she was prepared to do so (resolution 08/15 refers).  The 
Authority was asked to consider formally extending the period of office for a further 
period of 2 years.

RESOLVED: -   That the Authority re-appoints Mrs Hilary Banks as the Authority’s 
Independent Person as required by the Localism Act for further a period of 2 years 
thereby continuing in that role until the CFA AGM in June 2019 with an option to 
continue to hold office after that date if the Authority so wished and Mrs Banks was so 
prepared.

13/17  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 OF MEMBER TRAINING & 
DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP 

The Chairman of the Member Training and Development Working Group, Councillor 
Smith presented the proceedings of the Member Training & Development Working 
Group meeting held on 26 April 2017.

CC O’Toole asked that the Group consider better use of IT systems particularly the 
mode of claiming expenses.  Cllr Smith confirmed that better use of IT was happening 
slowly and that there was an item on the Strategy Group agenda for discussion the 
following week.

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Member Training & Development Working 
Group held on 26 April 2017 be noted and endorsed.

Page 6



7

14/17  PERFORMA
[...]
n a joint course of action, as part 
of a joint enterprise).  Those individuals had given cause for concern within the last 12 
months as a result of action taken on their part which unequivocally demonstrated that 
they remained vexatious and habitual complainants and they would be informed in 
writing of their continuing status, in open correspondence from the Clerk.

The Clerk had reviewed the Policy to ensure that it remained appropriate, 
proportionate and effective to the needs of Members, Officers and staff.

In response to a request by CC O’Toole for particular emphasis to be put on the 
provision of support to Members, the Clerk confirmed that full support would be 
provided by him and the Executive Board members, given the distressing nature of 
some of these complaints which could involve inaccurate or misleading issues of 
integrity for Members.

RESOLVED: - That the report be noted and endorsed.

17/17  FIRE PROTECTION REPORTS 

A report detailing prosecutions in respect of fire safety management failures and 
arson related incidents within the period 1 April 2017 to 31 May 2017 was provided.  

In addition, Fire Protection and Business Support Information was included in the 
report which included an update on the Primary Authority Scheme, Business Safety 
Advisors activity, details of public events and the publication of Arson Risk Reduction 
Guidance for use by all Fire and Rescue Services.

RESOLVED: - that the Authority noted the report.

18/17  COMMUNITY FIRE SAFETY REPORTS 

This report included information for the 2 Unitary and 12 District Authorities relating to 
Community Fire Safety Initiatives and Fires and Incidents of particular interest. 

As part of this report Jane Williams, Prevention Support Manager gave a presentation 
to Members on what the Service was doing to support people living in Lancashire with 
dementia.  This included:

 Dementia prompt stickers (examples provided);
 Dementia buddies (example provided); 
 Dementia Action Alliances;
 Dementia Friends; and, 
 Dementia Cafes and Events.

In response to Members’ questions, the Prevention Support Manager gave 
reassurance that the activities were sustainable in light of increasing demands.  The 
aim was for all Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service staff to become Dementia Friends 

Page 10



11

and staff were enthusiastic.  She confirmed that the prompt stickers had been 
produced with the involvement of a focus group and checked by the Alzheimer’s 
Society and they were now being used by other Fire and Rescue Services.

Members then considered the report.

In relation to the report for Blackburn with Darwen, Councillor Smith queried the 
Service’s approach to high risks fires at waste recycling units.  The Assistant Chief 
Fire Officer advised there had been a spate of these fires in Lancashire and the 
Service worked closely with partners such as the Environmental Agency.  When 
aware of the existence of a site, a site-specific risk assessment would be undertaken 
to consider how the Service would respond.  

CC Shedwick was very encouraged to see the involvement of the Women’s Institute 
at the Dementia Open Day held in the Wyre area and he was pleased to see Preesall 
Fire Cadets had supported the community through helping to decorate the Fire 
Station.

RESOLVED: - That the report be noted.

19/17  MEMBER COMPLAINTS (STANDING ITEM) 

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there had been no complaints since the last 
meeting.

RESOLVED: - That the current position be noted.

20/17  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Authority would be held on Monday 18th September 2017 at 
1000 hours at the Training Centre, Euxton.

21/17  URGENT BUSINESS - GRENFELL TOWER FIRE TRAGEDY IN LONDON - HIGH 
RISE BUILDINGS IN LANCASHIRE 

The Chief Fire Officer introduced Group Manager Tony Crook to inform Members on 
the Grenfell Tower Fire investigation process and the actions being undertaken to 
reassure the public in Lancashire.

GM Crook adv
[...]
sonal 
protective equipment and alternative fire and rescue vehicles).  As part of the 
presentation Members received a demonstration of the drone and the water tower 
vehicle.

Business Risk

None

Environmental Impact

None

Equality and Diversity Implications

None

Page 20



HR Implications

None

Financial Implications

None

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper
N/A

Date
     

Contact
     

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:      

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 28 June 2017, at 10.00 am in the Main Conference Room, Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

MINUTES

PRESENT:

Councillors

F De Molfetta (Chairman)
D Coleman
N Hennessy (Vice-Chair)
T Martin
D O'Toole
D Stansfield
M Tomlinson (for L Beavers)

Officers

C Kenny, Chief Fire Officer (LFRS)
K Mattinson, Director of Corporate Services (LFRS)
B Warren, Director of People and Development (LFRS)
J Bowden, Head of Finance (LFRS)
D Brooks, Principal Member Services Officer (LFRS)
1/17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from County Councillors L Beavers and G Wilkins and 
Councillors F Jackson and T Williams.

2/17  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

3/17  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 29 March 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4/17  EXTERNAL AUDIT - UNDERSTANDING HOW THE COMMITTEE GAINS 
ASSURANCE FROM MANAGEMENT 

In order to comply with International Auditing Standards, the External Auditors, Grant 
Thornton was required to obtain an assurance as to how those charged with 
governance discharged their responsibilities in connection with oversight of the 
annual accounts process and financial reporting.  The letter requesting this was 
considered by Members.  A draft response prepared by th
[...]
id.

In response to a question raised by CC O’Toole on whether it would be prudent to 
use reserves to pay off some of the debt the Director of Corporate Services 
confirmed that exercises had been undertaken and reported to the Authority 
previously but that these had concluded that as a result of the premium associated 
with the early repayment of the debt this was not deemed to be cost effective.  

Members requested the Director of Corporate Services bring a report to a future 
meeting setting out facts, figures, options and consequences of using reserves to 
pay off some of the debt.

Investments
Both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance require the Authority to invest its funds 
prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its investments before 
seeking the highest rate of return or yield.  Throughout the year when investing 
money the key aim was to strike an appropriate balance between risk and return.

Two long term investments were held with UK local authorities as outlined in the 
report.  In addition, the Authority had access to the call account provided by 
Lancashire County Council which paid the base rate throughout 2016/17.  Each 
working day the balance on the Authority's current account was invested in this to 
ensure that the interest received on surplus balances was maximised.  The average 
balance in this account during the year was £32.4m earning interest of £0.105m.

The overall interest earned during this period was £0.305m at a rate of 0.72% which 
compared favourably with the benchmark 7 day notice index which averaged 0.36% 
over the same period.

All the investments were made in accordance with the current Treasury 
Management Strategy and the CIPFA treasury management code of practice.

In order to control and monitor the Authority’s treasury management functions, a 
number of prudential indicators had been determined against which performance 
could be measured.  The revised indicators for 2016/17 were presented alongs
[...]
 considered by Members.  

Revised prudential indicators for 2017/18 to 2019/20 showed that the revised 
programme remained affordable, prudent and sustainable.

The estimated impact of slippage on band D council tax was considered by 
Members and noted that there was no net impact in each of the 3 years.

RESOLVED: -  That the Committee: -

i. Note the capital  outturn position, the financing of capital expenditure 2016/17 
and the prudential indicators, and

ii. Approve the revised capital programme, and the financing of this, for 2017/18.  

7/17  YEAR END REVENUE OUTTURN 2016/17 

The report set out the revenue outturn position, which fed into the Income and 
Expenditure Statement within the main Statement of Accounts and the impact of the 
revenue outturn position on the Authority’s reserves.

The annual budget for the year had been amended to reflect a slight increase in the 

Page 26



Section 31 grant due in respect of localised business rates for the preceding 
financial year, which had been subject to reconciliation by CLG.  This had resulted in 
an additional £0.012m of Section 31 grant being received in 2016/17. The outturn 
position showed a net expenditure of £55.556m against an updated budget of 
£55.623m giving a total underspend for the financial year of £0.067m.  

As reported throughout the year, the Service had identified savings at the earliest 
possible opportunity following the completion of reviews.  The final position within 
individual departments was set out in Appendix 1 with major variances summarised 
in the report.

The report identified total in-year efficiency savings of £2.502m compared with a 
target of £3.971m, performance exceeded the efficiency target, largely as a result of 
staffing savings made and procurement savings in respect of contracts let during the 
year.
 
The Authority held 3 specific revenue reserves: Devolved Financial Management, 
PFI Equalisation and Other Earmarked Reserves.  The impact of the year end 
positi
[...]
 stations. Both are 
operating as 2 pump stations at this time and will continue to do so until the 
conclusion of the next recruit course which starts in September.

Thereafter we will change the crewing at 2 out of the 4 stations (Crosby, 
Eccleston, Liverpool City and Wallasey) from WT to days and retained by posting 
a full crew in to each station.  

The recruit contracts extend to EMR, MTFA and all of the other NJC work 
streams.  This amounts to the introduction of a new duty system to run in parallel 
with the existing default 12 hour shifts system.

Grenfell   

200 high rise, only 4 fails from 17 ACM clad blocks, but we are in the process of 
auditing the FRA in all 200 blocks.

13. Any Other Business

No other business to report.

Members were invited to visit the National Resilience Fire Control.

Meeting Closed 12:45 hrs

Page 54



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
Meeting to be held on Monday 18 September 2017

FIRE PROTECTION REPORTS

Contact for further information: 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer Justin Johnston – Tel. 01772 866801

Executive Summary

This report deals with prosecutions in respect of fire safety management failures and 
arson incidents within the period 1 June to 1 September 2017

In addition, Fire Protection and Business Support Information are included in the 
report.

Recommendation

The Authority is asked to note the report.

FIRE SAFETY CONVICTIONS
 
Prosecutions under the regulatory reform (fire safety) order 2005 (RRO)

On 27 July the appeal hearing of Dr Muhammad Bhatti, previously found guilty of 
four offences, at HMO 143 Manchester Road, Burnley, took place. After a full day in 
Court the Judge found for the prosecution in that Dr Bhatti had control of the 
premises, as a person responsible for fire safety and he could not simply divest 
himself of his fire safety responsibilities by a disclaimer in an email to the 
leaseholders.

As a result of the appeal Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service were awarded full appeal 
prosecutio
[...]
tructural Engineer met with Lancashire Fire 
and Rescue Service personnel, after confirmation of safe areas, a search of the premises 
was made.  Due to the unsafe condition of the first floor, the Air Support Unit was deployed 
using the high definition camera.  No casualties in these areas were located.  The cause of 
the fire is of suspicious origin, and is being investigated by both Police and Incident 
Intelligence Officer.

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 22 June 2017 of Audit Committee
	6 Minutes of meeting Monday, 26 June 2017 of Strategy Group
	7 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 28 June 2017 of Resources Committee
	8 Minutes of meeting Monday, 17 July 2017 of Planning Committee
	9 Minutes of meeting, Wednesday 26 July 2017 of North West Fire and Rescue Forum
	11 Fire Protection Reports
	12 Community Fire Safety Reports
	CFS Report - CFA 18.09.17




Minutes of the meeting


1

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

Monday, 18 September 2017 at 10.00 am in Washington Hall, Service Training Centre, 
Euxton

MINUTES

PRESENT:

F De Molfetta (Chairman)

Councillors

L Beavers Z Khan
P Britcliffe T Martin
I Brown D O'Toole
S Clarke E Oades
D Coleman M Parkinson (Vice-Chair)
N Hennessy M Perks
S Holgate J Shedwick
D Howarth D Smith
F Jackson G Wilkins
A Kay T Williams
M Khan

22/17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from County Councillors J Eaton, D Stansfield and 
M Tomlinson.

23/17  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

24/17  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

CC Britcliffe asked that the Clerk clarify why the Performance Committee meeting 
scheduled for 8 June 2017 had been cancelled (resolution 14/17 refers).  The Clerk 
confirmed that he had written to CC Britcliffe outside the meeting to clarify this and 
would resend his response.

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the CFA held on 19 June 2017 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.

25/17  MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2017 OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Audit Committee held on 22 June 2017 be 
noted. 



2

26/17  MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2017 OF STRATEGY GROUP 

With regard to electronic access to committee papers CC O’Toole advised that 
Members had experienced problems accessing the Service wifi that morning and that 
he had suggested at the Strategy Group that an electronic method of claiming travel 
and expenses be considered.  CC De Molfetta confirmed that Officers were available 
to support Members to access their papers and that a process for Members to claim 
their expenses electronically was being investigated.

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Strategy Group held on 26 June 2017 be 
noted. 

27/17  MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 OF RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

CC O’Toole referred to his question in the minutes (resolution 5/17 refers) as to 
whether it would be prudent to use reserves to pay off some debt.  In response, the 
Director of Corporate Services advised that a report on this would be presented to the 
next Resources Committee meeting scheduled for 27 September 2017.  He confirmed 
that the Reserves Policy was presented to the Authority at its meeting in February 
each year with the Resources Committee considering the detail.

In response to Member questions the Director of Corporate Services confirmed that 
the Year End Revenue outturn 2016/17 report (resolution 7/17 refers) had identified a 
total in-year efficiency saving of £3.971m compared with a target of £2.502m; these 
figures had been incorrectly transposed in the minutes; performance had exceeded 
the efficiency target largely as a result of staffing savings made and procurement 
savings in respect of contracts let during the year.  In addition, the overall reserves 
level for Other Earmarked Reserves had decreased from £5.7m to £3.5m. 

In response to a question from Cllr Coleman regarding the total earmarked reserves 
detailed in the statement of accounts (resolution 8/17 refers) the Director of Corporate 
Services confirmed that the amounts had been checked and corrected before being 
placed on public record.

CC O’Toole stated that preferential treatment should not be given to Retained Duty 
System (RDS) staff when recruiting for wholetime roles.  In response to this statement 
and Member questions regarding the impact of successful RDS staff transferring to 
wholetime roles the Chairman advised that he had attended a passing out parade 
where 36 Fire Cadets had been successful, of which 50% had been RDS staff.  He 
confirmed he would want to see a fair number of RDS staff recruited to future 
wholetime positions providing they met the required standards.  The Vice-Chairman 
advised that a number of years ago a salary scheme had been brought in to 
encourage RDS retention.  RDS staff may wish to move to wholetime and undertake a 
dual-contract which retained knowledge and experience.  It was acknowledged that 
RDS staff were difficult to recruit and the Authority wanted a representative balance 
across the community, which included more female firefighters.  CC Holgate 
confirmed that RDS availability was discussed at the Performance Committee and 
challenges were more geographical based with people not living and working close to 
the RDS stations.



3

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Resources Committee held on 
28 June 2017 be noted. 

28/17  MINUTES OF MEETING MONDAY, 17 JULY 2017 OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the Planning Committee held on 17 July 2017 
be noted. 

29/17  MINUTES OF MEETING, WEDNESDAY 26 JULY 2017 OF NORTH WEST FIRE 
AND RESCUE FORUM 

RESOLVED: - That the proceedings of the North West Fire and Rescue Forum held 
on 26 July 2017 be noted. 

30/17  GRENFELL TOWER FIRE TRAGEDY IN LONDON - HIGH RISE BUILDINGS IN 
LANCASHIRE - UPDATE 

The Chief Fire Officer introduced Group Manager Tony Crook to provide Members 
with an update on the Grenfell Tower Fire investigation process and the actions being 
undertaken to reassure the public in Lancashire.  

The Grenfell Tower Fire occurred on 14 June 2017 at the 24-storey tower block.  It 
caused at least 80 deaths and over 70 injuries.  A definitive death toll was not 
expected until at least 2018.  Sadly, this was the biggest loss of life from fire in the UK 
in a generation.

GM Crook advised that the Public Inquiry had opened on 14 September 2017.  Police 
and Fire services believed that the fire had started accidentally in a fridge-freezer on 
the fourth floor.  The rapid growth of the fire was thought to have increased by the 
building’s exterior cladding which was of a common type in widespread use.  

An independent review of building regulations and fire safety had been launched.  The 
National Fire Chiefs Council was co-ordinating a Fire and Rescue Services’ inspection 
of high rise premises and the Building Research Establishment were testing all ACM 
(aluminium composite) cladding material.

The National Fire Chiefs Council had put forward a submission to the Inquiry, outlining 
what it thought should be included in the terms of reference to help shape the Inquiry; 
this included: a review of the Building Regulations and associated guidance; the role 
of building control and approved inspectors; the relationship between the Housing Act 
and the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order; the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order; Firefighting equipment and fixed installations in high rise premises (sprinklers); 
Competency of Fire Risk Assessors; Competency of the construction industry to 
understand and apply appropriate fire safety measures when constructing or 
refurbishing a building; suitability of tests for materials used in building construction, 
and in this case for high-rise buildings.  This should include the appropriateness of 
desk-top studies to assess the compliance of building materials and solutions to the 
Building Regulations; Stay Put evacuation strategy; the role of other Category 1 and 2 
responders within the Civil Contingencies Act, in both the Response and Recovery 



4

phases of the incident; the (Construction Design and Management) Regulations; 
review of DCLG Fire Safety Guides including LACORS; product recall – white goods 
and how the fire service is organised to provide the 999 operational response to fires 
in high rise buildings.

It was noted that North West Fire and Rescue Services via the North West protection 
Task Group was leading on developing the National Fire Chiefs Council position 
statement for ‘the suitability of tests for materials used in building construction, and in 
this case for high-rise buildings’.

The Authority was pleased to note that at the Lancashire County Council’s full Council 
meeting held on 20 July 2017 a resolution was unanimously approved that called for 
the Government to legislate for the retro-fitting of sprinklers into residential high-rise 
buildings and that this should be called the Grenfell Act in memory of many lives lost 
in the disaster and it resolved to install sprinklers in all new Lancashire County 
Council schools and major school extensions.

GM Crook advised that inspections had been carried out by the Service with the 
current position as follows: 

‘Residential high rise’ buildings- 100% of 72 had been inspected of which 1 building 
had been found with ACM cladding panels on the top storey of a 6-storey building; 
this was being managed locally to limit the risk;
‘Other high rise’ buildings – 83% of 48 had been inspected;
‘Lancashire’s Hospitals’ – 40% of 30 sites had been inspected;
‘Schools’ – to be completed, however it was noted that no school fell into the category 
of 18 metres or more.

The findings from the above inspections would be reviewed to inform our risk based 
inspection programme for 2018/19, along with the recommendations from the Public 
Inquiry and potential future governmental changes to fire safety standards.

It was noted that as from 17 July 2017 the Service had assisted Greater Manchester 
Fire and Rescue Service for a period of 7 weeks undertaking 130 inspections.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted the report.

31/17  FIRE PROTECTION REPORTS 

A report detailing prosecutions in respect of fire safety management failures and 
arson related incidents within the period 1 June 2017 to 1 September 2017 was 
provided.  

In addition, Fire Protection and Business Support Information was included in the 
report which included an update on the Primary Authority Scheme and Business 
Safety Advisor activity.

In response to a question raised by County Councillor O’Toole the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer confirmed that the Service looked at trends in relation to arson incidents which 
occurred across the county.  



5

The Assistant Chief Fire Officer advised Members that the Service had trained 
detectives in the investigation of arson a number of years ago.  In response to general 
comments from Members regarding the training and education of young people he 
advised that the Service was currently running a number of pilots for children in year 7 
at school which included anti-social behaviour and deliberate fire setting.  He advised 
that in 2018 a new training education programme would be delivered to all year 7 
pupils across Lancashire.

RESOLVED: - that the Authority noted the report.

32/17  COMMUNITY FIRE SAFETY REPORTS 

This report included information for the 2 Unitary and 12 District Authorities relating to 
Fire Safety Initiatives and Fires and Incidents of particular interest.

As part of the report Members received a presentation by Area Manager Simon Fryer 
on the Service’s response to a Pylon Rescue at Howick Cross.  

AM Fryer advised that the call was received at 15:03 on 7th August 2017, reporting 
that a man, alive but incapacitated was trapped at a height of 20 metres above the 
ground hanging upside down from an electricity pylon.  

The Air Support Unit was requested and Fire crews from Penwortham, Fulwood, 
Hyndburn and 'Rope Rescue' colleagues from St Annes and Urban Search and 
Rescue were assigned.  The utility company shut off the electricity to the pylon and 
members of the Rope Rescue Team ascended the pylon, initially securing the 
casualty to prevent him falling, then they administered medication provided by 
medical personnel at the scene.  Agencies in attendance were Lancashire 
Constabulary, North West Ambulance Service (NWAS), NWAS HART, Millers 
Recovery and the National Grid. 

The casualty had climbed the side of the pylon, which had been electrically isolated 
for maintenance purposes.  The hem of his jeans had caught on a pylon nut which 
had prevented his fall.  At 6.36pm the casualty was rescued.  He was then transferred 
by the Rope Rescue personnel to a stretcher on Hyndburn's Aerial Ladder Platform, 
then lowered to the ground and attended to by paramedics.

In response to Members that staff be acknowledged for their dedication, 
professionalism and bravery the Chief Fire Officer confirmed that the process to 
recognise staff who had undertaken such difficult deeds was the Chief Fire Officer 
Commendation Award.

RESOLVED: - That the Authority noted and endorsed the report.

33/17  MEMBER COMPLAINTS (STANDING ITEM) 

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there had been no complaints since the last 
meeting.



6

RESOLVED: - That the current position be noted.

34/17  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Authority would be held on Monday 18 December 2017 at 
10:00am at the Training Centre, Euxton.

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood


